-   -   -   Rest of World   -   -

-----------------------   -------------

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

57

   -   -   125   125   -

-----------------------   -------------

   120   19   1,081   Total special items before interest 1,285   282

   2   -   -   Interest - bond redemption charges   -   62

-----------------------   -------------

   122   19   1,081   Total   1,285   344

=======================   =============

RECONCILIATION OF HISTORICAL COST PROFIT (LOSS)

TO PRO FORMA RESULT ADJUSTED FOR SPECIAL ITEMS

   pro forma result

   adjusted for

   Reported   Acquisition   Special   special

$ million   Earnings  Amortization   Items(a)   items

   ==============================================

2Q 2002

Exploration and Production   2,458   341   90   2,889

Gas, Power and Renewables   114   -   -   114

Refining and Marketing   603   196   (114)   685

Chemicals   203   -   43   246

Other businesses & corporate   (128)   -   -   (128)

   ----------------------------------------------

RC operating profit   3,250   537   19   3,806

   ----------------------------------------------

Interest expense   (314)   -   -   (314)

Taxation   (1,591)   -   348   (1,243)

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

58

MSI   (52)   -   (16)   (68)

   ----------------------------------------------

RC profit before

 exceptional items   1,293   537   351   2,181

   ==============================================

Exceptional items before tax   376

Taxation on exceptional items   (160)

   -----

RC profit after

 exceptional items   1,509

Stock holding gains (losses)   531

   -----

HC profit   2,040

   =====

3Q 2001

Exploration and Production   2,627   443   -   3,070

Gas, Power and Renewables   125   -   -   125

Refining and Marketing   990   187   112   1,289

Chemicals   105   -   8   113

Other businesses & corporate   (117)   -   -   (117)

   ----------------------------------------------

RC operating profit   3,730   630   120   4,480

   ----------------------------------------------

Interest expense   (369)   -   2   (367)

Taxation   (1,413)   -   (43)   (1,456)

MSI   (12)   -   -   (12)

   ----------------------------------------------

RC profit before

 exceptional items   1,936   630   79   2,645

   ==============================================

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

59

Exceptional items before tax   184

Taxation on exceptional items   (127)

   -----

RC profit after

 exceptional items   1,993

Stock holding gains (losses)   (405)

   -----

[…]

=====

(a)  The special items refer to non-recurring charges and credits. The

   special items for the second quarter 2002 comprise restructuring

   charges for Exploration and Production and Chemicals, business

   interruption insurance proceeds and costs related to a pipeline

   incident in Refining and Marketing, Veba, Solvay and Erdolchemie

   integration costs and an adjustment to the North Sea deferred tax

   balance for the supplementary UK corporation tax rate. The special

   items for the third quarter 2001 comprise Castrol integration costs,

   Erdolchemie rationalization costs and a bond redemption charge.

RECONCILIATION OF HISTORICAL COST PROFIT (LOSS)

TO PRO FORMA RESULT ADJUSTED FOR SPECIAL ITEMS

   pro forma result

   adjusted for

   Reported   Acquisition   Special   special

$ million   Earnings  Amortization   Items(a)   items

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

60

   ==============================================

Nine months 2002

Exploration and Production   5,958   1,461   920   8,339

Gas, Power and Renewables   282   -   30   312

Refining and Marketing   908   591   (5)   1,494

Chemicals   411   -   215   626

Other businesses & corporate   (494)   -   125   (369)

   ----------------------------------------------

RC operating profit   7,065   2,052   1,285   10,402

   ----------------------------------------------

Interest expense   (947)   -   -   (947)

Taxation   (3,071)   -   (242)   (3,313)

MSI   (69)   -   (16)   (85)

   ----------------------------------------------

RC profit before

 exceptional items   2,978   2,052   1,027   6,057

   ==============================================

Exceptional items before tax   2,061

Taxation on exceptional items   (146)

   -----

RC profit after

 exceptional items   4,893

Stock holding gains (losses)   1,278

   -----

HC profit   6,171

   =====

Nine months 2001

Exploration and Production   10,720   1,404   -   12,124

Gas, Power and Renewables   386   -   -   386

Refining and Marketing   3,194   577   274   4,045

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

61

Chemicals   195   -   8   203

Other businesses & corporate   (348)   -   -   (348)

   ----------------------------------------------

RC operating profit   14,147   1,981   282   16,410

   ----------------------------------------------

Interest expense   (1,256)   -   62   (1,194)

Taxation   (5,268)   -   (122)   (5,390)

MSI   (38)   -   -   (38)

   ----------------------------------------------

RC profit before

 exceptional items   7,585   1,981   222   9,788

   ==============================================

Exceptional items before tax   573

Taxation on exceptional items   (396)

   -----

RC profit after

 exceptional items   7,762

Stock holding gains (losses)   (603)

   -----

HC profit   7,159

   =====

(a)  The special items refer to non-recurring charges and credits. The

   special items for the nine months 2002 comprise restructuring charges

   for Exploration and Production and Chemicals, Veba, Solvay and